GOVERNMENT AGENDA ITEM

FLOBRIDA

January 30, 2017

TO: Mayor Teresa Jacobs
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Jon V. Weiss, P.E., Director  _y\="
Community, Environmental aQXDevelopment
Services Department

CONTACT PERSON: Lori Cunniff, CEP, CHMM, Deputy Director
Community, Environmental and Development
Services Department
(407) 836-1405

SUBJECT: February 21, 2017 - Consent Item
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation
Boat Dock Construction Permit BD-15-10-112 Chaddah

The applicant, Mahesh Chaddah, is requesting approval of an after-the-fact variance to
Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a)(side setback). The
project site is located at 8215 Via Rosa, Orlando on Little Sand Lake, in Orange County
Commission District 1.

On October 20, 2015, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) issued Dock
Construction Permit BD-15-10-112. The dock was designed and permitted to meet all
provisions of Chapter 15, Article IX. Per Condition number 13 of the permit, a final as
built was provided to EPD. Upon review of the survey, it was noted that twenty-seven
(27) feet of the beginning of the access walkway is 3.2 feet from the southern projected
property line instead of the required 10 feet.

On October 3, 2016, a Non-Compliance Letter was sent to the property owners
requesting that they rebuild a portion of the dock so that it meets Code or apply for an
After-the-Fact Variance to allow the structure to remain as built. On October 24, 2016,
EPD received an application for an After-the-Fact Variance to Section 15-343(a). A
letter of objection was received but subsequently rescinded on January 20. 2017.
Therefore, the recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) changed
from a recommendation of denial to approval.

During the January 25, 2017 public hearing, EPD was provided an objection letter from
a resident of Vizcaya (Mr. Sergio Divine) who attended. After consideration of the
objection letter, the location of Mr. Divine’s residence to the subject site, the dock
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February 21, 2017 - Consent ltem

Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation
Boat Dock Construction Permit BD-15-10-112 Chaddah

code review criteria, the Environmental Protection Commission voted to uphold the
recommendation of the EPO and approve the request for variance to Section 15-

343(a)(side setback).

ACTION REQUESTED: Acceptance of Recommendation of the Environmental
Protection Commission to uphold the Environmental
Protection Officer's recommendation of approval of the
after-the-fact request for variance from Chapter 15,
Article IX, Section 15-343(a)(side setback) for the
Chaddah Dock Construction Permit BD-15-10-112.
District 1
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Attachments






Interoffice Memorandum
Community, Environmental and Development Services Department

GOVERNMENT

FLORIDA

**Revised Staff Report**
January 23, 2017

TO: Environmental Protection Commission

FROM: Lori Cunniff, CEP, CHMM, Deputy Director
Community, Environmental and Development Services Department

SUBJECT: Chaddah After-the-Fact Dock Variance Request

Reason For Public Hearing

The applicant, Mahesh Chaddah, is requesting approval of an after-the-fact variance to Orange
County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a)(side setback).

Location of Property

The project site is located at 8215 Via Rosa, Orlando on Little Sand Lake. The Parcel ID No. is
34-23-28-5670-00-090. The subject property is located in Orange County Commission District 1.

Public Notifications

The applicant, agent, and objector were notified of the hearing on January 9, 2017.

Staff Findings

On October 20, 2015, the Orange County Environmental Protection Division (EPD) issued Dock
Construction Permit BD-15-10-112. The dock was designed and permitted to meet all provisions
of Chapter 15, Article IX.

Per Condition No. 13 of the permit, a final as-built survey was provided to EPD. Upon review of
the as-built survey it was noted that twenty-seven (27) feet of the beginning of the access
walkway is 3.2’ from the southern projected property line instead of the required minimum side
setback of ten (10) feet.

Section 15-343(a) states that “on lots or parcels having a shoreline frontage of less than seventy-
five (75) feet, docks, including designated mooring areas, shall have a minimum side setback of
ten feet from the projected property line,

On October 3, 2016, a Non-Compliance Letter was sent to the property owners requesting that
they rebuild a portion of the dock so that it meets Code or apply for an after-the-fact Variance to
allow the structure to remain as built. On October 24, 2016, EPD received an application for an
after-the-fact variance to Section 15-343(a).
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On November 11, 2016, notification of the variance request was sent to all shoreline property
owners within 300 feet of the property.

On November 7, 2016, the affected neighbor to the south provided a letter to EPD stating that he
has no objection to the location of the dock and is in support of allowing the dock to remain as
constructed. However, on December 14, 2016, EPD received a letter of objection from the
adjacent neighbor to the north. Although the dock exceeds the required side setback on the
northern side (with a distance of 16.4°) the letter of objection received from the husband of the
legal property owner Sara Kanaan, states that he is opposed to the variance due to 1) possible
future environmental violations, 2) possible setback violations affecting our property, 3) repeated
violations committed by contractor, 4) possible further legal action.

On January 20, 2017, EPD received a letter from Rassel El Hamamnah, the husband of the legal
property owner to the north, rescinding his original objection. He stated that ‘upon further review
of the facts surrounding the situation regarding the request for variance for the Chaddah boat
dock, T would like to respectfully rescind the previous letter of objection that I signed. I
personally have no issue with the location of the dock and feel that it does not obstruct my view
in any way.” :

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1), Variances, “the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and
unnecessary hardship on the applicant - the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the effect of
the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners.”

To address 15-350 (a)(1)(1), the agent has stated that “in order to have the dock walkway line up
with the existing paver path from the house, the dock walkway would have to be built 3.2" from
the property line. The pavers lead to a gate that allows access to the waterfront, the walkway
width of the dock can only be accessed at this poinf”.

To address 15-350 (a)(1)(2), the agent has stated that “the dock walkway location being built 3.2°
Jfrom the property line decreases the distance of the walkway from the property line”.

Enforcement Action

A Non-Compliance Letter has been sent to the property owners. Approval of the variance will
resolve any enforcement action. Denial of the variance request will require the Applicant to
rebuild the portion of the access walkway of the dock that is less than ten (10) feet from the
property line to meet the minimum side setback.

Staff Recommendation

The recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) is to approve the request
for variance to side setback due to fact that even though the applicant was unable to demonstrate
the dock will not have a negative environmental impact, the adjacent neighbors do not object to
the location of the dock.

ACTION REQUESTED PURSUANT TO ORANGE COUNTY CODE

CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE IX, SECTION 15-350(B),
APPROVE THE REQUEST FOR VARIANCE TO

ORANGE COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE
IX, SECTION 15-343(A) (SIDE SETBACK) FOR THE
CHADDAH DOCK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT BD-
15-10-112.




 Interofiice Memorandum _
Community, Environmental and Development Services Department

GOVERNMENT

F L ORIDA

January 10, 2017

TO: Environmental Protection Cormnmission

FROM: Lori Cunniff, CEP, CHMM, Deputy Director
Community, Environmental and Development Services Department

SUBIECT: Chaddah After-the-Fact Dock Variance Request

Reason For Public Hearing

The applicant, Mahesh Chaddah, is requesting approval of an afier-the-fact variance to Orange
County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a)(side setback).

Location of Property

The project site is located at 8215 Via Rosa, Orlando on Little Sand Lake. The Parcel ID No. is
34-23-28-5670-00-090. The subject property is located in Orange County Commission District .

Public Notifieations

The applicant, agent, and objectors were notified of the hearing on January 9, 2017.

Staff Findings

On October 20, 2015, the Orange County Environmental Protection Division (EPD) issued Dock
Construction Permit BD-15-10-112., The dock was designed and permitted to meet all provisions
of Chapter 15, Article IX.

Per Condition No. 13 of the permit, a final as-built survey was provided to EPD. Upon review of
the as-built survey it was noted that twenty-seven (27) feet of the beginning of the access
walkway is 3.2° from the southern projected property line instead of the required minimum side
setback of ten (10) feet.

Section 15-343(a) states that “on lots or parcels having a shoreline frontage of less than seventy-
five (75) feet, docks, including designated mooring areas, shall have a minimum side setback of
ten feet from the projected property line.

On October 3, 2016, a Non-Compliance Letter was sent to the property owners requesting that
they rebuild a portion of the dock so that it meets Code or apply for an after-the-fact Variance to
allow the structure to remain as built, On October 24, 2016, EPD received an application for an
after-the-fact variance to Section 15-343(a).
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On November 11, 2016, notification of the variance request was sent to all shoreline property
owners within 300 feet of the property.

On November 7, 2016, the affected neighbor to the south provided a letter to EPD stating that he
has no objection to the location of the dock and is in support of allowing the dock to remain as
constructed. However on December 14, 2016, EPD received a letter of objection from the
adjacent neighbor to the north. Although the dock exceeds the required side setback on the
northern side (with a distance of 16.4°) the letter of objection received from the husband of the
legal property owner Sara Kanaan, states that he is opposed to the variance due to 1) possible
future environmental violations, 2} possible setback violations affecting our property, 3) repeated
violations committed by contractor, 4) possible further legal action.

Pursuant to Section 15-350(aX1), Variances, “the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and
unnecessary hardship on the applicant - the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the effect of

the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners.”

To address 15-350 (a)(1)(1), the agent has stated that “in order to have the dock walkway line up
with the existing paver path from the house, the dock walkway would have to be built 3.2' from
the property line. The pavers lead to a gate that allows access to the waterfront, the walkway
width of the dock can only be accessed at this point”.

To address 15-350 (a)(1)(2), the agent has stated that “the dock walkway location being built 3.2'
Jfroni the property line decreases the distance of the wallway from the property line”.

Enforcement Action

A Non-Compliance Letter has been sent to the property owners. Approval of the variance will
resolve any enforcement action. Denial of the variance request will require the Applicant to
rebuild the portion of the access walkway of the dock that is less than ten (10) feet from the

property line to meet the minimum side setback.

Staff Recommendaﬁon

The recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) is to deny the request for
variance to side setback due to failure to demonstrate the dock will not have a negative impact on

the abutting shoreline owners.

ACTION REQUESTED PURSUANT _TO__ORANGE _COUNTY _CODE,
CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE 1X, SECTION 15-350(B),
DENY THE REQUEST FOR_VARIANCE
ORANGE COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 15, ARTICLE
IX, SECTION 15-343(A) (SIDE SETBACK) FOR THE

CHADDAH DOCK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT BD-
15-10-112,
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After-the-Fact Variance Reques

After-the-Fact Variance Request

District #1

Applicant: Mahesh Chaddah
Parcel ID: 34-23-28-5670-00-090

Project Site

Property Location
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Chaddah Dock

Dock Construction Permit BD-15-10-112
Location: 8215 Via Rosa

Little Sand Lake

District 1




eceived
December 12, 2016

. . . DEC 14 206
Lori Cunniff - Deputy Director
Community, Environmental and Development Services Department
Orange County Environmental Protection Agency Orange County
Environmental Protection Division

Objection to Wajver
Jrom Abutting Neighbor

Dear Ms. Cunniff:

This communication is to object to the variance requested by the owner of 8215 Via Rosg, under
permit BD15-10-112.

My wife owns the abutting lakefront property to the north of the petitioner, and this letter serves
as our objection to the requested waiver based on the following:

Possible future Environmental Violations

Possible setback violations affecting our property

Repeated violations committed by constructor

Possible violation of Mirabella at Vizcaya HOA Governing Documents
Posstble further legal action

P 8 e 2 o

Houses is Mirabella are very close to each other. If the variance is granted to the excising setback
violation, then it would create a precedence for rules infractions/ and possible allowances of after

the fact waivers.

In the future in the event we decide to build a dock, we intend to follow all the fules and
regulations.

It would be very unfortunate and upsetiing if the other abutting property to us builds a dock with

a similar setback violation as the petitioner. This would drastically affect our sight as that
property slopes southwards into our view of the lake.

If this variance is accepted, what will it stop future violations from being allowed afier the
fact/afier a variance approval?

Additionally, the builder of the existing violating dock, Robin Lopez owner of Summer Time
Deck and Docks, has a lengthy record of EPD violations in Orange County.

Be reminded that this is the builder that built the Vizcaya Master elevated deck without permits
and in violation of setbacks, as well as many other structures/docks subject to violations in our

community,



Granting a waiver to the petitioner may promote the builder to build other docks with setback
violation as well as other building and environmental violatians, as it appears the builder knows,
and may abuse in purpose, the way out of repeated violations, causing much aggravation and
trouble to others,

Additionally, it appears that the structure was built in violation of Mirabella HOA governing
documents which require boat dock structures to be 10 feet from the surveyed property.

If EPD grants a waiver, it may cause the HOA to seek all availsble remedies allowed to get the
violating unit to comply. Hence it would be very helpful to the community for EPD to deny the
waiver requested and demand the owner to rectify the walkway to meet seibacks.

It is very unfortunate that our neighbors may have fallen victim of a problematic company,
Summertime Deck and Docks, and I hope that the builder compensates them accordingly for his
company’s crealed violation and problems.

We look forward a satisfactory resolution to this matter, which is the relocation of our neighbor’s
dock’s walkway to meet setbacks requirements,

Thanks for your attention.
Sincerely,
Rassel El Hamarngh

8209 Via Rosa
Orlando, F1 32836



Qur Property: 8209 Via Rosa - Shown in Red Qutline
Abutting property on South boundary 8215 Via Rosa - setback violation

Abutting property on North boundary 8161 Via Rosa — if in the future owner builds a dock with
setbacks violations, it may impact our view
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Received

January 17, 2017
JAN 17
Orange County Environmental Protection Division 200
c/o Almee Krlvan
Orlando, FL 32806 Enviroumental Protection Division

RE: Varlance Request for BD-15-10-112

Ms, Krivan,

Upon further review of the facts surrounding the situation regarding the request for varlance
for the Chaddah boat dock, | would like to respectfully rescind the previous letter of object that

I slgned,

| was falsely led to belleve that the Mirabella Homeowners' Association had an issue with the
dock located at 8215 Via Rosa. Upon clarification that the HOA has no Issue with Mr. Chaddah’s

dock, there Is no objectlon on my behalf.

I personally have no Issue with the location of the dock and feel that it does not obstruct my
view In any way.

Please let me know should you have any additional concerns regarding my decision to rescind
the objection dated December 12, 2016,

Sincerely,

Rassel El Hamarnah
8209 Via Rosa
Orlando, FL 32836
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lanuary 24, 2017

Elizabeth R. Johnson, CEP, PWS
Environmental Programs Administrator
Environmental Pratection Division
Orange County Government

Via Email: Liz.lohnson@ocff.net

Re: Application No: BD-15-10-112

Applicant: Mahesh Chaddah and Akanksha Gulati
Subject Site Address: 8215 Via Rosa

OBJECTION TO AFTER-THE-FACT VARIANCE

Dear Ms. Johnson,

Please accept this letter of objection ta the After-The-Fact Variance, submitted as a citizen of
Orange County residing at 8226 Livorno Dr. in the Vizcaya development.

The access walkway was constructed with a side setback of 3.2’ from the southern property
line, in lieu of the required minim 10-foot side setback required per OC Code Article IX Dock
Construction, section 15-343 {a)}, and Mirabella at Vizcaya HQA CC&R Article Six, Section 6.24 (c)

"

which states “All structures must be 10 feet from surveyed property lines . . . “ (see attached)

It appears the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the strict compliance with setbacks
would impose a unigue and unnecessary hardship on the applicant, furthermore it clearly
appears the hardship was self-imposed by Robin Lopez dock builder/applicant, condition which
appears not being met and required to obtain a variance per code.

The strict compliance to the setbacks would require about 27 feet of the access walkway to be
moved about 7 feet to the north to meet setbacks, the area is unobstructed and accessible, the
builder may rectify the access walkway at no cost to owner; additionally, the gate to access the
dock walkway would need to be moved, which a gate company may easily do.

There is a path on the rear lawn of the property which may be moved or extended to meet the
access walkway entrance, however such modification appears to be cosmetically and pot an
unnecessary hardship on the applicant, as required to obtain a variance.

The variance requested is the result of the dock builder building the structure in violation of
setbacks, which clearly appears to be a self-imposed hardship.

The effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners was summarized in Staff
Report indicating abutting neighbor to the north objecting on December 14, 2016 indicating 1)



possible future violations, 2) possible setbacks violation affecting their property, 3) repeated
violations committed by contractor, 4} possible further legal action.

Subsequently, EPD received on fanuary 20,2017 a letter from abutting north neighbor
rescinding his objection indicating the Mirabella HOA has no issue with the violating dock. The
abutting neighbor may be misinformed as Mirabella at Vizcaya HOA is currently reviewing this
matter, and the HOA may retain counsel to make the right determination as indicated today by
Mirabella at Vizcaya HOA representative.

Note that current, or future, abutting shoreline owners may claim being impacted by the
current setback violation and/or other future violations which may be detrimental to the public,
Association, neighbors.

Orange County EPD is currently investigating another apparent violation of setbacks in another
dock recently built by Robin Lopez in the same subdivision (8325 Via Rosa, case # 17-476575).

The submitted plans indicate a straight walkway, Contrary to the as-built survey whichshowsa =
crooked walkway, and the as-built survey failed to indicating all setbacks (see attached).

The variance requested by Robin Lopez, owner of Summertime Deck and Dock, appears to be
contrary to the intent and purpose of Orange County Code Chapter 15 which is to regulate dock
construction; the county ordinance may not be intended to aid “repeat violators” to use and
abuse after-the-fact variances.

Additionally, granting the variance may be against the public interest, as many citizens express
support in the protection of the lakes, as well as the protection of consumers against
contractors that repeatedly violate the law creating problems to homeowners.

Orange County Official records show a lengthy history of Robin Lopez’s violations: obtaining
multiple after-the-facts waiver, building structures without permits, building structures
differently to originally permitted, and regrettably getting neighbors into avoidable conflicts
with others.

In summary, this objection is to the After-The-Fact Variance requested given the applicants self-
created hardship, possible effect on current/future abutting properties owners, and the
possibility for this variance to be against the public’s interest.

| pray for the Environmental Protection Commission to deny the request for variance of
setbacks.

Thanks for the attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Sergio Divine, M.S.
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This instrument prepared by and
should be returned to:

Harry W. Carls, Esquire
TAYLOR & CARLS, P.A.

850 Concourse Parkway South
Suite 105

Maitland, Florida 32751

(407) 660-1040
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CERTIFICATE OF FIRST AMENDMENT
TO THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS
AND RESTRICTIONS FOR
MIRABELLA AT VIZCAYA PHASE il

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT the following language amending Article SIX, Section 6.24
constitutes the First Amendment to the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for Mirabella at
Vizcaya Phase Il (“Declaration”) which was originally recorded in Official Records (O.R.) Book
6653, Page 4882, of the Public Records of Orange County, Florida. This First Amendment was
duly and properly adopted on November 17, 2004, pursuant to the provisions of Article 9, Section
9.5 of the Declaration which requires approval by not less than two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
membership.

Article SIX, Section 6.24 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 6.24 Boat Docks. Boat docks & boat hoists shall be permitted subject to the
following conditions:

a) All governmental permits must be obtained if required.

b} Each lot is limited to one dock & one boat hoist.

c) All structures must be 10 feet from surveyed property lines & shall not extend into
another homeowner's zoned or riparian property lines.

d) Material, components & construction must be aesthetic in _appearance as
determined by the Architectural Review Board. ARB approval is required. All docks
must be made of wood materials. No aluminum docks are allowed.

¢} The structure must be maintained to sustain its original appearance.

f) The HOA & ARB maintains the right to demand removal or improvement of any
structure not in compliance with this covenant 6.24.

Executed at ng_gém_(city), Orange County, Florida, on this the :SM\ day of

S ol 5{; , 2005.

Signed and delivered

BEHAAT VIZCAYA HOMEQWNERS

in the presence of: SOCGIAT iC., a Florida corporation
paria, By:_/ \

Signatuyga of Witness ) ‘
BA MOMQL&_/ Printgme:_/ ())\/{6\\ MG&S’HA/{/Q?

Print Name President -
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T leand® . & 233R]3C,
Slgnature of Witness 7

Slie A Hsdpes

Print Name 7
e ry /%W—"’ Attest: 2

Signatyre of Witness
av\.v(e« //y\OW Print Name: 4&\34‘ . mc&na\D Print

Name Secretary
Address: 1S View Qose..

< /t%?;\ﬁn A’l)c/zg/ﬁe/ Drlandn, B ISRIG
ignawire o ness
Sie A ﬁ(fzz{rdﬁ

Print Name

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me this S day of
Tua , 2005, by BRteves MeDonalo and L@ Mcbonald who Qare
personally known to me to be the President and Secretary, respectively, of MIRABELLA AT
VIZCAYA HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. or &have produced FL oC,
(type of identification) as identification. They acknowledged executing this
document in the presence of two subscribing witnesses freely and voluntarily under authority duly
vested in them by said corporation.

WITNESS my hand in the County and State last aforesaid on this S dayof I4 ‘;x

ﬁ;;t; Moz Mowr—
Notary Public-Statg of Florida

Print Name: 2esron /Vlomlc_. [/VL,
Commission No.:

My Commission Expires:

2005.

o3y PRESTON MONTE MORROW )
f Notary Public - Stata of Florida
Y «% by Comemission Expiros Oct 22, 2006 §

Commlssion & DDO50E3
Bonded By Nations! Notary

W)
Tk

Mav001 certl
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AS BUILT SURVEY

of
BOAT DOCK AT 8325 VIA ROSA, LOT 20, MIRABELLA AT VIZCAYA PHASE THREE,|AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 52,
PAGES 32 - 35 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE CQUA
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